




interrogate each of the 3340 recorded complaints and extract the relevant information. ACC hereby
gives notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 10(4)(b) – Manifestly
Unreasonable – of the EIRs.
 
In making this decision ACC considered the following points:
 
Is the request manifestly unreasonable?
ACC is of the view that the information requested is manifestly unreasonable under the terms of the
Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (EIRs).
 
The request must impose a significant burden on ACC, be manifestly unreasonable or
disproportionate
ACC is of the view that providing the information requested would require a disproportionate
amount of time and the diversion of an unreasonable proportion of ACC’s resources away from its
antisocial behaviour investigation operations.
 
To explain this, the service has advised that there is one officer available to undertake the work
required to manually extract the individual days of the year from files. Given the time involved in
providing this information, ACC is of the view that this request would have an impact on the core
business of the Antisocial Behaviour Investigation Team.
 
Has ACC provided reasonable advice and assistance to the applicant?
ACC would be happy to discuss ways in which you may refine your request, so we can provide some
information of interest to you. Please do contact the Information Compliance team, who will be
happy to advise you, if this is something you would like to pursue.
 
What are the public interest arguments?
ACC recognises that there is a general public interest in assuring the public that ACC has a procedure
in place to investigate complaints and provide antisocial behaviour help and support, and to this end
has published general information about the Antisocial Behaviour Investigation Team
(http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/community life leisure/crime prevention/crp antisocialbehav.asp
).
 
ACC has also published information in response to previous similar requests on its online Disclosure
Logs; please refer to our Disclosure Log (normally under ‘Environment’)
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/dp_foi/freedom_information/disclosure_log.asp
 
However, in this instance, ACC is of the view that the public interest in maintaining the manifestly
unreasonable exception outweighs this general public interest, given the time required by ACC’s
Antisocial Behaviour Investigation Team to provide the information, which would have an impact on
the services delivered by that Team
 
We can advise you, however, that out of the 3340 calls, 386 were repeat calls.
 
We hope this helps with your request.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Grant Webster
Information Compliance Officer
 



INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST
 
As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation
2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it
was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing 
your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002).  However,
you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of
the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more
information about your rights under the EIRs.
 
 
Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292
 
*03000 numbers are free to call if you have ‘free minutes’ included in your mobile call plan.
Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk
 


